
AGENDA
Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE

Date and Time 
of Meeting

WEDNESDAY, 13 JULY 2016, 2.30 PM

Venue COMMITTEE ROOM 4 - COUNTY HALL

Membership Councillor Michael (Chair)
Councillors Ali Ahmed, Manzoor Ahmed, Burfoot, Gordon, Hudson, 
Hunt, Lomax, Robson and Lynda Thorne

1  APOLOGIES  

2  MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6)

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2016 

3  DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

To be made at the commencement of the agenda item in question, in 
accordance with the Members Code of Conduct 

4  PETITIONS  

Petitions have been received in relation to the following applications in 
accordance with Committee Meeting Procedural Rule 14.2.  The petitioners have 
been advised of their right to speak and the applicants/agents of their right to 
reply:

Application 16/01016/MJR, Land off Clos-Y-Cwarra, St Fagans

5  DEVELOPMENT CONTROL APPLICATIONS  

The schedule of development control applications has been circulated separately. 

5a  16/00181/MNR, Cathedral House, 31 Cathedral Road  (Pages 7 - 20)

5b  16/01046/MNR, 63 Grand Avenue, Ely  (Pages 21 - 30)

5c  15/02834/MJR, Land to the West of Clive Lane, Grangetown  (Pages 31 - 64)



5d  16/00887/MJR, 11-13 City Road  (Pages 65 - 80)

5e  16/01016/MJR, Land off Clos-Y-Cwarra, St Fagans  (Pages 81 - 90)

5f  16/01024/MJR, The Coal Exchange, Mount Stuart Square  (Pages 91 - 118)

6  APPLICATIONS DECIDED BY DELEGATED POWERS  (Pages 119 - 166)

June 2016 

7  DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

10 August 2016 

David Marr
Interim Monitoring Officer 
Date:  Thursday, 7 July 2016
Contact:  Kate Rees, 029 2087 2427, krees@cardiff.gov.uk, 029 2087 2427, 
k.rees@cardiff.gov.uk



PLANNING COMMITTEE

15 JUNE 2016

Present: County Councillor Michael(Chairperson)
County Councillors Lomax, Burfoot, Gordon, Hudson, Robson 
and Lynda Thorne

44 :   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON & DEPUTY CHAIRPERSON 

To note that at the Annual Council Meeting on 26 May 2016, appointed Councillor 
Michael Michael as Chairperson of this Committee and Councillor Manzoor Ahmed 
as the Deputy Chairperson of this Committee. 

45 :   APPOINTMENT OF COMMITTEE & TERMS OF REFERENCE 

The Annual Council meeting on 26 May 2016, appointed this Committee with the 
following Membership and Terms of Reference.

Membership

Councillors Ali Ahmed, Manzoor Ahmed, Burfoot, Gordon, Hunt, Hudson, Lomax, 
Michael, Robson and Thorne.

(2 vacancies)

Terms of Reference 

Those functions listed in Section A of Schedule 1 of the Local Authorities Executive 
Arrangements (Function and Responsibilities) (Wales) Regulations 2001 and any 
amendments thereto and any matters ancillary thereto as defined in Regulation 4 (2) 
to (6) of the Regulations.

Those functions listed in paragraph 1 to 12 of Section I of Schedule 1 of the Local 
Authorities Executive Arrangements (Functions and Responsibilities) (Wales) 
Regulations 2001 and any amendments thereto and any matters ancillary thereto as 
defined in Regulation 4 (2) to (6) of the Regulations.

46 :   MINUTES 

The minutes from the meeting of the 18 May 2016 were agreed as a correct record. 

47 :   DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

To be made at the commencement of the agenda item in question, in accordance 
with the Members Code of Conduct.

48 :   WEBCASTING 

The meeting would be filmed and broadcast on the Council’s website.  The whole of 
the meeting would be filmed, except where there were confidential or exempt items 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



and the footage would be on the website for 6 months.  A copy would also be 
retained in accordance with the Council’s data retention policy. 

49 :   PETITIONS 

Application 14/02188/MJR, Land South of Pentrabane Road, Creigau/St Fagans
Application 14/2886/MJR, College Buildings, Courtenay Road, Splott
Application 16/00678/MJR, Cameo Club, 55 Wellfield Road
Application 16/00746/MNR, St Mellons Service Station, Newport Road

In respect of all Applications the Petitioners spoke and the Applicants responded. 

50 :   DEVELOPMENT CONTROL APPLICATIONS 

The Committee considered the schedule of development control applications 
submitted in accordance with the Town and Country Planning Act 1990:
RESOLVED: That pursuant to this Committee’s delegated powers the following 
development control applications be determined in accordance with the 
recommendation as set out in the reports of the Director of City Operations subject to 
any further amendments as detailed below and notification be given of the decision in 
accordance with Section 74 of the Planning (Listed Buildings & Conservation Area 
Act 1990).

APPLICATIONS GRANTED 
16/00547/MJR – BUTETOWN

PLOT 5, PIERHEAD STREET, CARDIFF BAY
Hybrid application comprising: Full Planning Application for erection of a 210 bed 
hotel (Class C1) (9,334 SQM GEA) fronting Bute Place, including access, service 
area and six disabled car parking spaces.  Outline Planning Application for the 
erection of two office buildings (circa 15,687 SQM GEA) including 106 surface and 
undercroft car parking spaces with all matters reserved other than means of access.

Subject to the amendment of Condition 2 to read:

‘A. Approval of the details of the layout, scale and appearance of the buildings, and 
the landscaping of the site (hereinafter called “the reserved matters”) in respect of the 
two office buildings and associated surface and undercroft car parking (Phase 2) 
shall be obtained from the LPA in writing before any development is commenced.

‘B. Plans and particulars of the reserved matters referred to in condition 2A above, 
relating to the layout, scale and appearance of the buildings, and the landscaping of 
the site shall be submitted in writing to the Local Planning Authority and shall be 
carried out as approved’

‘C. Application for approval of the reserved matters shall be made to the Local 
Planning Authority before the expiration of three years from the date of this 
permission’

‘D. The phase 2 development hereby permitted shall be begun either 
[...]
odes.  The Travel Plan shall be implemented 
in accordance with the timetable set out in the plan, unless otherwise agreed in 
writing with the LPA.  Reports demonstrating progress in promoting the sustainable 
transport measures detailed in the Travel Plan shall be submitted annually to the 
LPA, commencing from the first anniversary of beneficial occupation of each phase 
or element of the development. 

16/00678/MJR – PLASNEWYDD 

55 WELLFIELD ROAD
Variation of Conditions 2 and 4 of 14/01953/DCI to extend the times so that no 
member of the public shall be admitted to or allowed to remain in the rear outdoor 
seating area between the hours of 21:00 and 09:30 on any day and that the front 
balcony area can be used as a seating area between the hours of 09:30 and 21:30 

Subject to an amendment of Condition 4 to read:

‘Members of the public shall only be permitted to use the outdoor seating area to the 
rear of the premises between the hours of 09:30 and 21:00 on any day for a 
temporary time period of 12 months from the date of the permission hereby granted; 

Page 3



following which access to the outdoor seating area for members of the public shall 
revert to those hours previously granted i.e. between 10:00 and 20:00 on any day. 

Subject to an additional Condition 5 to read:

‘Members of the public shall only be permitted to use the outdoor seating area to the 
front of the premises between the hours of 09:30 and 21:30 on any day.

16/00812/MJR – CANTON

PART OF FORMER PAPER MILL, ARJO WIGGINS, OLD MILL BUSINESS PARK, 
SANATORIUM ROAD 
Construction of highway known as Green Street 1 on outline masterplan. 

16/00813/MJR – CANTON

PART OF FORMER PAPER MILL, ARJO WIGGINS, OLD MILL BUSINESS PARK, 
SANATORIUM ROAD
Construction of highway known as Green Street 2 on outline masterplan. 

APPLICATIONS GRANTED ON EXECUTION OF A 
PLANNING OBLIGATION UNDER SECTION 106 OF 
THE TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990:

14/02188/MJR – CREIGAU/ST FAGANS

LAND SOUTH OF PENTREBANE ROAD, CARDIFF
Development of up to 290 residential dwellings (C3), open space (including children’s 
play space), landscaping, sustainable urban drainage, vehicular access, pedestrian 
and cycle accesses and related infrastructure and engineering works.

14/02886/MJR – SPLOTT 

COLLEGE BUILDINGS, 1 COURTENAY ROAD, SPLOTT 
Construction of 30 1/2 bedroom apartments in 2/3/4 storey detached blocks with 
associated car parking and amenity space. 

Subject to the amendment of draft Conditions 2, 7 and 9 and add S106 contribution 
for Transportation for investigation and implementation of Traffic Orders.

Subject to Details of bin store location (Condition 19 to be reported to Chairman for 
final agreement before discharge of condition.

15/00362/MJR – RUMNEY 

599 NEWPORT ROAD 
Proposed demolition of existing commercial units & erection of new development to 
form 32 no self-contained flats. 

Page 4



15/02271/MJR – ADAMSDOWN 

FORMER RIVA BINGO, AGATE STREET 
Residential development of 47 self-contained flats

APPLICATIONS REFUSED 
16/00746/MNR – PONTPRENNAU/ST MELLONS

ST MELLONS SERVICE STATION, NEWPORT ROAD
Extensions at rear and first floor to create two storey building with new office 
accommodation at first floor. 

51 :   APPLICATIONS DECIDED BY DELEGATED POWERS 

May 2016 

52 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

13 July 2016 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 LOCAL MEMBER OBJECTION 
 
COMMITTEE DATE: 13/07/2016 
 
APPLICATION No. 16/00181/MNR APPLICATION DATE:  02/02/2016 
 
ED:   RIVERSIDE 
 
APP: TYPE:  Full Planning Permission 
 
APPLICANT:   Acorn Cardiff Ltd 
LOCATION:  CATHEDRAL HOUSE, 31 CATHEDRAL ROAD, RIVERSIDE, 
   CARDIFF, CF11 9HB 
PROPOSAL:  REAR EXTENSION TO ACCOMMODATE 5 APARTMENTS ON 
   THE 4TH, 5TH AND 6TH FLOORS     
___________________________________________________________________ 
 

RECOMMENDATION 1 :  That, subject to relevant parties entering into a 
binding planning obligation in agreement with the Council under SECTION 
[...]
above; 

c) Overbearing and overlooking impact: the proposed extension would be 
separated from surrounding properties and buildings by appropriate 
distances consistent with the existing scenario, as detailed within the 
amenity analysis above; 

d) Density: the proposed density is considered reasonable in this location; 
e) Noise and dust pollution during construction: not a planning matter, any 

noise and dust pollution during construction would be controlled by 
Environmental Health legislation. Recommendation 3 has been included to 
alert the applicant to their obligations under this legislation. 

f) Structure and Drainage of existing building: not planning matters, these 
would be controlled by the Building Regulations procedure. 

g) Use of the ground floor café as a wine bar: not relevant to this application, in 
any case there is nothing to prevent a coffee shop from applying for a 
license to serve alcohol. 

Page 13



 
8.9 CONCLUSION 
 

It is concluded that the application is acceptable in accordance with planning 
policies, and is recommended that planning permission be granted, subject to 
completion of the legal agreement and subject to conditions. 

 

Page 14



Page 15



P
age 16



P
age 17



P
age 18



P
age 19



P
age 20



COMMITTEE DATE: 13/07/2016 
 
APPLICATION No. 16/01046/MNR APPLICATION DATE:  16/05/2016 
 
ED: ELY 
 
APP: TYPE: Full Planning Permission 
 
APPLICANT: Mrs Delwara Choudhury 
LOCATION: 63 GRAND AVENUE, ELY, CARDIFF, CF5 4LE 
PROPOSAL: CHANGE OF USE FROM A1 (SHOP) TO A3 (CAFE) 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 

RECOMMENDATION 1 :  That planning permission be GRANTED subject to 
the following conditions :  

 
1. C01 Statutory Time Limit 
 
2. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the following 

approved plans: 
 
 1, 2 
 
 Reason: To ensure satisfactory completion of the development and for 

the avoidance of doubt in line with the aims of Planning Policy Wales t
[...]
t mentioned any ongoing problems. They have no 
concerns with the possibility of a café opening in the area however it is difficult to say if 
it would attract incidents of anti-social behaviour.” 
  
The suggested conditions from the Police are noted but having regard to the 
statutory test of a valid condition, as set out in Welsh Government Circular 
016/2014; the Use of Planning Conditions for Development Management a 
number of them do not meet that test but the requirements for CCTV, is 
considered reasonable, necessary and related to planning and therefore this 
condition has been imposed. In regards to the other suggested conditions, 
these have been imposed as advisory notes to make the applicant aware of 
best practise. 

 
8.6 Other matters not assessed above 
 
 It is not the function of the planning system to interfere with or inhibit 

competition between users of and investors in land or to regulate development 
for other than land use planning reasons. (Para 1.2.3 Planning Policy Wales). 

 
Officers note the requested condition from Welsh Water but as Welsh Water 
have powers under their own legislation to ensure the drainage system is not 
polluted these powers should not be duplicated by the Planning system ( para 
1.2.4 Planning Policy Wales).  However, an advisory note has been imposed 
to inform the applicant of the requirements of Welsh Water. 
 
Adjoining neighbours have been notified with a site notice within the local 
centre and close to the site. It is considered by officers that the requirements as 
set within W/O circular 32/92 ‘Publicity of planning applications’ and Article 12 
of The Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) 
(Wales) Order 2012 have been met. 

 

Page 26



9. CONCLUSION   
 
 Having regard to the policy context above, the proposal is considered 

acceptable and planning permission is recommended subject to conditions. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 27



Page 28



P
age 29



P
age 30



COMMITTEE DATE: 13/07/2016 
 
APPLICATION No. 15/02834/MJR APPLICATION DATE:  27/11/2015 
 
ED:   GRANGETOWN 
 
APP: TYPE:  Outline Planning Permission 
 
APPLICANT:   Pegasus Developments (Clive Lane) Ltd 
LOCATION:  LAND TO THE WEST OF, CLIVE LANE, GRANGETOWN,  
   CARDIFF 
PROPOSAL:  HYBRID APPLICATION COMPRISING AN OUTLINE  
   APPLICATION FOR RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT (UP TO 
   116 NO. NEW DWELLINGS), INCLUDING DEMOLITION OF 
   NO. 130 CLIVE STREET AND ASSOCIATED GARAGE TO  
   CREATE NEW MEANS OF VEHICULAR ACCESS FROM  
   CLIVE STREET AND FULL APPLICATION FOR REMOVAL OF 
   APPROXIMATELY 60,000M3 OF MATERIAL TO ENABLE  
   LOWERING OF SITE LEVELS      
___________________________________________________________________ 
 

RECOMMENDATION 1 :  That, subject to relevant parties entering into a 
binding legal agreement with the Council under the provisions of SECTION 106 
of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, within 6 months of the date of this 
Resolution unless otherwise agreed by the Council in writing, in respect of 
matters detailed in Section 9 of this report, planning permission be GRANTED 
subject to the following conditions: 

 
1. A. Prior to the commencement of the approved development, details of 

the layout, scale, appearance and landscaping (hereinafter called “the 
reserved matters”) of the development shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

 B. Plans and particulars of the reserved matters referred to in condition 
1A above, relating to the layout, scale and appearance of any buildings 
to be erected, the means of access to the site (where not permitted by 
this permission) and the landscaping of the site, shall be submitted in 
writing to the local planning authority and shall be carried out as 
approved. 

 C. Application for approval of the first reserved matters shall be made to 
the Local Planning Authority before the expiration of three years from the 
date of this permission. Application for approval of all other reserved 
matters shall be made to the Local Planning Authority before the 
expiration of 10 years from the date of this permission. 

 D. The development hereby permitted shall be begun either before the 
expiration of five years from the date of this permission or before the 
expiration of two years from the date of the last of the reserved matters 
to be approved, whichever is the later. 

 Reasons: A. In accordance with the provisions of Article (3)1 of the Town 
and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (Wales) 
Order 2012. B, C and D. In accordance with the provisions of Section 92 

Page 31

Agenda Item 5c



of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
2. The removal of the material comprising the former railway embankment 

shall be begun before the expiration of five years from the date of this 
planning permission.  

 Reason: In accordance with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990. 

 
3. The development shall be carried out in broad accordance with the 

following approved plans: 
(i) Site Location Plan (A-90-01) 
(ii) Existing Site Plan (A-90-02) 
(iii) Indicative Site Plan (A-90-10 Revision D) 
(iv) Indicative Site Layout (A-90-11 Revision B) 
(v) Site Parameters (1) (A-90-31) 
(vi) Site Parameters (2) (A-90-31) 
(vii) Site Parameters (3) (A-90-31) 
(viii) Site Parameters (4) (A-90-31) 
(ix) Site Parameters (5) (A-90-31) 
(x) Site Parameters (6) (A-90-31) 
(xi) Site Parameters (A-90-100 Revision C) 
(xii) Drainage Strategy (July 2015) 
(xiii) Flood Consequences Assessment (July 2015) 
(xiv) Reptile Mitigation Strategy (10 March 2016) 

 Reason: The plans and documents form part of the application 
 
4. Prior to the commencement of the site clearance works a Management 

Plan (MP) shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The MP shall include details of construction traffic 
routes, times of deliveries, loading/unloading and storage of pl
[...]
VELOPMENT 
 
1.1 A hybrid application on land west of Clive Lane, Grangetown, seeking outline 

Page 39



planning permission for residential development of up to 116 dwellings 
including the demolition of 130 Clive Street and its associated garage to create 
a new means of vehicular access from Clive Street and full permission for 
removal of approximately 60,000 cubic metres of material to enable the 
lowering of site levels. 
 

1.2 Access is included for consideration at this outline stage. Appearance, 
landscaping, layout, and scale are reserved. 
 

1.3 No. 130 Clive Street would be demolished to accommodate a new vehicular 
access into the site. Options for 3 no. pedestrian links are shown to the north, 
centre and south of the site. A maintenance access would be retained to enable 
Network Rail to access existing railway land to the north. 
 

1.4 An indicative site plan has been submitted showing the construction of up to 
116 dwellings in a mix of two, three and four bedroom houses and apartment 
blocks. The application envisages that the site will be developed in partnership 
with Wales and West Housing and Taff Housing Association and the 
development is intended to be predominantly affordable. 

 
1.5 151 no. car parking spaces are shown on the indicative site plan to serve the 

new development (1.3 spaces per dwelling).  
 

1.6 The full element of the application relates to the removal of the existing railway 
embankment and levelling the site to create a platform for development. 
Approximately 60,000 cubic metres would be removed and transferred for 
re-use elsewhere. 
 

1.7 The proposals were screened with regard to the need for the preparation of an 
Environmental Statement to accompany the application, in accordance with the 
Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) (England and 
Wales) Regulations 1999 (as amended). On 11 May 2015 the Council issued its 
opinion confirming that the proposed development:  
 
• Is not a major
[...]
moval of the existing railway embankment 
material and outline permission, including access, be granted for the 
redevelopment of the site for residential purposes. 

 

Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



COMMITTEE DATE: 13/07/2016 
 
APPLICATION No. 16/00887/MJR APPLICATION DATE:  27/04/2016 
 
ED:   PLASNEWYDD 
 
APP: TYPE:  Full Planning Permission 
 
APPLICANT:   Parade Cardiff Ltd 
LOCATION:  11-13 CITY ROAD, ROATH, CARDIFF, CF24 3BJ 
PROPOSAL:  FULL PLANNING APPLICATION FOR THE DEMOLITION OF 
   THE EXISTING BUILDING AND CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW 
   NINE STOREY BUILDING (3556 SQM FLOORSPACE)  
   COMPRISING 106 STUDENT APARTMENTS (109 BEDS)  
   ALONG WITH GROUND FLOOR A1/A3 USES (106 SQM) AND 
   ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE AND FACILITIES   
___________________________________________________________________ 
 

RECOMMENDATION 1 :  That, subject to relevant parties entering into a 
binding planning obligation, in agreement with the Council, or otherwise under 
SECTION 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, within 6 months of 
the date of this resolution unless otherwise agreed by the Council in writing, in 
respect of matters detailed in paragraph 8.5 of this report, planning permission 
be GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 

 
1. C01 Statutory Time Limit 
 
2. This consent relates to the following approved plans and documents: 
 

Plans Numbered – 1502_2001; 2002; 2004; 2005; 2006; 2007; 2008; 
2020; 2021; 2022A; 2023; 2024; 2025; 2026; 2027A. 
1502_SK_160517; 160610; 160818. 
 
T2 Architects Design & Access Statement ref. 1502 
LRM Planning Ltd. Planning Statement dated April 2016 
Soltys Brewster Ecology, Building Inspection Survey dated 18 April 
2016. 
Waterman Assessment of Residential Amenity dated April 2016 
Waterman Traffic & Parking Technical Note ref. WIE10921 
Email dated 23 June 2016 from LRM Planning with attached document 
‘1502 South Wales Police – Response’ 

 
 Reason : The plans and documents form part of the application. 
 
3.
[...]
RA, ST FAGANS, CARDIFF, CF5 
   4QT 
PROPOSAL:  DISCHARGE OF CONDITIONS 3 (CONSTRUCTION  
   MANAGEMENT SCHEME) OF PLANNING PERMISSION  
   15/02847/MJR      
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
 RECOMMENDATION:  That consent be GRANTED for the partial discharge 

of condition 3 of planning permission 15/02847, in accordance with the details 
submitted with this application. 

 
1. DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL TO DISCHARGE CONDITION 
 
1.1  Full planning permission was granted earlier this year for 44 affordable houses 

on land at the end of Clos y Cwarra subject to conditions. The applicant has 
submitted details to address the following condition:- 

 
  Condition 3:- Prior to commencement of development a scheme of 

construction management shall be submitted to and approved by the Local 
Planning Authority to include details of construction traffic routes, site 
hoardings, site access, wheel washing facilities and parking of contractors 
vehicles. The development construction shall be managed strictly in 
accordance with the scheme so approved. 

 Reason: In the interests of highway safety, public amenity and to protect water 
quality and the integrity of the Ely Valley SSSI. 

 
1.2  Construction traffic will use the only vehicular access to the site which is Clos y 

Cwarra. The submitted plan identifies the location of the materials storage area 
and site office (shown as two blocks with a unit stacked on each other)  
behind 42,44 and 46 Clos y Cwarra and the contractors car park behind 43 
Clos y Cwarra. The development will be carried out in 3 phases. Phase 1 will 
be the estate road, phase 2 the lower part of the site and phase 3 the upper 
part of the site. The hardstanding for the jetwash will be at the entrance to the 
site. The site will be enclosed by a heras fence. 

 
2 INTERNAL CONSULTEE RESPONSES 
 
2.1  The Highways Officer states: I can confirm that the submitted document is 

generally acceptable for the purpose 
[...]
ion 3 of 15/02487 can be 
partially discharged as the submitted details are considered acceptable. 

Page 86



 

 

5 

 

 

Page 87



21

Appendix A

Page 88



N

Number One Waterton Park
Bridgend
CF31 3PH

Tel: 01656 644500
Fax: 01656 644555 2066 - 103

MD

May 2016

NTS& Material Storage Plan
Site Compound / Parking

eaves 44.89

ridge 48.66

GL 39.00

GL 36.50GL 36.00

Top of Cabins
41.50

SITE OFFICE

DRYING ROOM

No. 46
CLOS-Y-CWARRA

SECTION A - A

P
age 89



T
his page is intentionally left blank



COMMITTEE DATE: 13/07/2016 
 
APPLICATION No. 16/01024/MJR APPLICATION DATE:  03/05/2016 
 
ED:   BUTETOWN 
 
APP: TYPE:  Full Planning Permission 
 
APPLICANT:   Signature Living (Coal Exchange) Ltd 
LOCATION:  THE COAL EXCHANGE, MOUNT STUART SQUARE,  
   BUTETOWN, CARDIFF, CF10 5EB 
PROPOSAL:  APPLICATION FOR THE CHANGE OF USE OF THE COAL 
   EXCHANGE TO FORM CIRCA 200 BED HOTEL WITH  
   FUNCTION ROOMS, RESTAURANT/BAR, HERITAGE  
   EXHIBITION SPACE AND SPA      
___________________________________________________________________ 
 

RECOMMENDATION 1 :  That planning permission be GRANTED subject to 
the following conditions :  
 
1. C01 Statutory Time Limit 
 
2. This permission does not extend to any building operations, but to the 

change of use of the building for use as a Hotel and for ancillary uses as 
described within the development description only. 

 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt.  
 
3. The hotel shall not be brought into beneficial use until a scheme of public 

realm improvements and a timeframe for their implementation  has 
been submitted to and approved by the local planning authority in 
writing; thereafter the scheme shall be implemented in accordance with 
the approved details at the developers expense, within the agreed time 
frame. 

 
 The scheme shall include, but not be limited to: 

• The removal of the section of carriageway between the Coal 
Exchange / Baltic House and the creation of a new public square. 

• The resurf
[...]
OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
 

1.1 The applicant proposes the change of use of the predominantly vacant Grade 
II* (Two Star) Listed Coal Exchange building for purposes of a Circa 200 bed 
hotel with nominated ancillary uses [function rooms, restaurant/bar, heritage 
exhibition space and a spa]. 
 

1.2 Plans and documentation submitted confirm the intention to refurbish the 
existing building, using the existing floor layouts and room arrangements as the 
basis for conversion. 
 

1.3 No building operations, demolitions, adaptations or extensions or enabling 
development are proposed under this application, which simply seeks to 
confirm the acceptability of a Hotel (C1 land use) for the building in planning 
policy terms. The Planning Officer is advised that the application is submitted 
with the intent of providing confidence to financiers and to access funding 
streams to support the project. 
 

1.4 Should Planning Permission for the proposed change of use be granted, further 
application(s) for full planning permission for any external material changes, 
and for Listed Building Consent for any internal or external works which would 
affect the character of the building as a building of architectural and historic 
interest will be submitted for consideration.  A design and Access statement 
has been submitted with the application which can be considered a statement 
of intentions regarding future works and building alterations.  
 

2. DESCRIPTION OF SITE/SURROUNDS 
 

Page 97



2.1 The site encompasses the whole of The Coal Exchange building central to 
Mount Stuart Square – an area of approximately one third of a hectare; but 
excludes the 1970s concrete car park extension to the South of the building. 
 

2.2 The building is Grade II* (Two Star) listed as a building of architectural and 
historic interest, and also lies within the Mount Stuart Square Conservation 
Area. 
 

2.3 The building is largely vacant but some businesses still occupy parts of the 
South
[...]
motional material for the 
development, and to make necessary improvements for servicing and pick up 
and drop off of guests as requested by the Transportation and Place Making 
teams. The Planning Officer is satisfied, given that the only other interested 
party are the Council as Highways Authority.  That it is appropriate to secure 
this by condition. 

 
10. CONCLUSION 
 

That Planning Permission for the change of use of the building for purposes of a 
hotel, function rooms, restaurant / bar, heritage exhibition space and spa be 
Granted subject to such conditions as are appropriate and necessary to enable 
such a use in the given context. 
 
. 

 

Page 117



This page is intentionally left blank



Applications decided by Delegated Powers between 01/06/2016 and 30/06/2016 

Total Count of Applications: 283

ADAM

Application 

Number

Registered Days taken 

to decision

8 Week 

target 

Achieved?

Applicant Name Decision DateProposal Location Decision

16/00644/DCH 13/04/2016  58 FalseBridges 10/06/2016REMOVAL OF FOUR WALLS AT 

GROUND FLOOR AND 

CONSTRUCTION OF NEW GROUND 

FLOOR REAR EXTENSION

48 CECIL STREET, 

ADAMSDOWN, CARDIFF, 

CF24 1NW

Permission 

be granted

Application 

Number

Registered Days taken 

to decision

8 Week 

target 

Achieved?

Applicant Name Decision DateProposal Location Decision

16/00929/MNR 25/04/2016  43 TrueBlue Coast Cardiff LLP 07/06/2016VARIATION OF CONDITION 4 OF 

PLANNING APPLICATION 

15/01791/MNR TO ALLOW A GREATER 

RANGE OF GOODS TO BE SOLD TO 

ENABLE A DISCOUNT RETAILER TO 

TRADE FROM THE UNIT

UNIT 6A, CITY LINK, 

NEWPORT ROAD, 

ADAMSDOWN, CARDIFF, 

CF24 1PQ

Permission 

be granted

16/00930/MNR 25/04/2016  52 TrueBlue Coast Cardiff LLP 16/06/2016EXTERNAL ALTERATIONS TO UNIT 6A UNIT 6A, CITY LINK, 

NEWPORT ROAD, 

ADAMSDOWN, CARDIFF, 

CF24 1PQ

Permission 

be granted

16/00966/MNR 29/04/2016  48 TrueSalem 16/06/2016RETENTION OF TWO STOREY REAR 

EXTENSION AND CHANGE OF USE 

FROM A RESIDENTIAL DWEL
[...]
HOP, 

78B TY'N-Y-PWLL ROAD, 

WHITCHURCH, CARDIFF, 

CF14 1AT

Permission 

be granted

P
age 165



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	5a 16/00181/MNR, Cathedral House, 31 Cathedral Road
	Policy KP5 (Good Quality and Sustainable Design)
	16-181MNR-1.pdf
	Policy KP5 (Good Quality and Sustainable Design)


	5b 16/01046/MNR, 63 Grand Avenue, Ely
	5c 15/02834/MJR, Land to the West of Clive Lane, Grangetown
	5d 16/00887/MJR, 11-13 City Road
	5e 16/01016/MJR, Land off Clos-Y-Cwarra, St Fagans
	5f 16/01024/MJR, The Coal Exchange, Mount Stuart Square
	6 APPLICATIONS DECIDED BY DELEGATED POWERS





Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE

13 JULY 2016

Present: County Councillor Michael(Chairperson)
County Councillors Lomax, Hudson, Hunt, Robson and 
Lynda Thorne

53 :   APOLOGIES 

54 :   MINUTES 

The minutes from the meeting of the 15 June 2016 were agreed as a correct record.

55 :   DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

To be made in commencement of the agenda item in question, in accordance with 
the Members Code of Conduct. 

56 :   WEBCASTING 

The meeting would be filmed and broadcast on the Council’s website.  The whole of 
the meeting would be filmed, except where there were confidential or exempt items 
and the footage would be on the website for 6 months.  A copy would also be 
retained in accordance with the Council’s data retention policy. 

57 :   PETITIONS 

Application 16/01016/MJR, Land off Clos-Y-Cwarra, St Fagans. 

In relation to the above the Petitioner chose not to speak. 

58 :   DEVELOPMENT CONTROL APPLICATIONS 

The Committee considered the schedule of development control applications 
submitted in accordance with the Town and Country Planning Act 1990:
RESOLVED: That pursuant to this Committee’s delegated powers the following 
development control applications be determined in accordance with the 
recommendation as set out in the reports of the Director of City Operations subject to 
any further amendments as detailed below and notification be given of the decision in 
accordance with Section 74 of the Planning (Listed Building & Conservation Area Act 
1990).

APPLICATIONS GRANTED
16/01016/MJR – ELY

LAND OFF CLOS-Y-CWARRA 
Discharge of conditions 3 (Construction Management Scheme) of Planning 
Permission 15/02847/MJR

16/01024/MJR – BUTETOWN



THE COAL EXCHANGE, MOUNT STUART SQUARE
Application for the change of use of the Coal Exchange to form CIRCA 200 bed hotel 
with function rooms, Restaurant/Bar, Heritage Exhibition Space and Spa.

Subject to the following additional Condition 20 to read:

‘Prior to the undertaking of any works or development, every room, public area, 
stairway of circulation space within the building shall be allocated a reference number 
which shall be identified on a plan; and similarly each bay of the building exterior 
shall be identified on an elevation drawing which shall be submitted to and approved 
by the Local Planning Authority in writing’

Subject to the following additional Condition 21 to read:

‘Prior to the undertaking of any works or development in any room or space 
referenced by the requirements of condition 20, a photographic record of the interior, 
of windows and doors, joinery and any architectural detailing shall be undertaken and 
cross referenced to the plan/elevation as appropriate and submitted to the local 
planning authority for record purposes and to aid assessment of the I impact of future 
works. 

16/01046/MNR – ELY 

63 GRAND AVENUE 
Change of Use from A1 (Shop) to A3 (Café) 

APPLICATIONS GRANTED ON EXECUTION OF A 
PLANNING OBLIGATION UNDER SECTION 106 OF 
THE TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990:
16/00181/MNR – RIVERSIDE

CATHEDRAL HOUSE, 31 CATHEDRAL ROAD
Rear extension to accommodate 5 apartments on the 4th, 5th and 6th floors.

16/00887/MJR – PLASNEWYDD 

11-13 CITY ROAD
Full Planning Application for the demolition of the existing building and construction 
of a new nine storey building (3556 SQM floorspace) comprising 106 student 
apartments (109 beds) along with ground floor A1/A3 uses (106 SQM) and 
associated infrastructure and facilities.

Subject to additional Recommendation 4 to read:

‘Prior to the commencement of development the developer shall notify the local 
planning authority of the commencement of development and shall display a site 



notice and plan on or near the site, in accordance with the requirements of Article 12 
of the Town & Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (Wales) 
(Amendment) Order 2016’

APPLICATIONS DEFERRED
15/02834/MJR – GRANGETOWN

LAND TO THE WEST OF CLIVE LANE
Hybrid Application comprising an outline application for residential development (up 
to 116 no new dwellings) including demolition of No. 130 Clive Street and associated 
garage to create new means of vehicular access from Clive Street and Full 
application for removal of approximately 60,000M3 of material to enable lowering of 
site levels. 

REASON: I order for a site visit to this location to take place. 

APPLICATIONS WITHDRAWN
15/03070/MNR – CAERAU

IN ‘N’ OUT SERVICE STATION, COWBRIDGE ROAD WEST 
Construction of a new single storey building containing 2 No A3 retail units on land 
currently used as a car park behind the existing In ‘N’ Out Service Centre on 
Cowbridge Road West.

REASON: Withdrawn as requested by the applicant. 

59 :   APPLICATIONS DECIDED BY DELEGATED POWERS 

July 2016 

60 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

10 August 2016 

The meeting terminated at Time Not Specified


